

No. 15-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Attorney General</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	JASON M. WILCOX KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	

January 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Double Jeopardy Analysis Turns On The Source Of Authority Of Puerto Rico Law, Not Abstract Notions Of Sovereignty.....	3
II. Puerto Rico Law Emanates From A Different Source Of Authority Than Federal Law.	7
III.The Federal Constitution Allows Congress To Recognize Democratic Self-Governance By The People Of Puerto Rico.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	4
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	20
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	2, 8, 13
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	18
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	9
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v.</i> <i>Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	2, 11, 12, 17
<i>Figueroa v. Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956).....	3
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	22
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	1, 4, 5, 7, 13, 18

<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v.</i> <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	22
<i>Mora v. Mejías</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953)	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	12
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	21
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lo Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949).....	12
<i>United States v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1, 4, 5, 14, 18, 21
<i>United States v. López Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Sánchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 17, 18

United States v. Wheeler,
545 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1976),
rev'd, 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....4

Waller v. Florida,
397 U.S. 387 (1970).....7, 13

Constitutions, Treaties, and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 33, 4, 17

33 U.S.T. 141 (1977).....20

28 U.S.C. § 12573

28 U.S.C. § 12583

28 U.S.C. § 134312

28 U.S.C. § 228112

Pub. L. No. 64-368,
39 Stat. 951 (1917).....6

Pub. L. No. 73-127,
48 Stat. 456 (1934).....20

Pub. L. No. 81-600,
64 Stat. 319 (1950).....1, 2, 8, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22

Pub. L. No. 82-447,
66 Stat. 327 (1952).....1, 9, 14, 16, 21

P.R. Const. pmb.2, 8, 16

P.R. Const. art. I, § 12, 8, 10, 16

P.R. Const. art. I, § 29

P.R. Const. art. VI, § 189

Other Authorities

98 Cong. Rec. 5128 (1952)15

98 Cong. Rec. 6184 (1952)	15
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>Memorandum for the Secretary of War</i> <i>Re: The Political Status of Porto Rico</i> Mar. 11, 1914, available at http://tinyurl.com/hsd4xof (last visited Jan. 5, 2016)	20
Magruder, Calvert, <i>The Commonwealth Status of Puerto Rico</i> , 15 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1953).....	11, 12, 23
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Memorandum re: Power of the United States to</i> <i>Conclude with the Commonwealth of Puerto</i> <i>Rico a Compact Which Could Be Modified</i> <i>Only By Mutual Consent</i> (July 23, 1963), available at http://tinyurl.com/pdooszy (last visited Jan. 5, 2016)	20
<i>Public Papers of the Presidents</i> , <i>Harry S. Truman 1952-53</i> (1966)	9
S. Rep. No. 1720, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1952).....	14
S. Rep. No. 1779, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1950).....	14
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the</i> <i>United States</i> (1st ed. 1833)	20
United Nations, <i>The United Nations and Decolonization: Non-</i> <i>Self-Governing Territories</i> , available at http://bit.ly/Lbb0GY (last visited Jan. 5, 2016)	14
